Tanzania 923 0.77 5,332 3.50 199.2

Uganda 1,399 0.68 7,928 2.39 355.5

Eastern and Indian

Ocean Countries
5,413 4.94 30,695 16.21 171.4

Benin 99 0.02 585 0.20 83.9

Côte d'Ivoire  680 0.11 4,307 1.59 298.6

Ghana 1,690 0.69 7,512 4.16  1,461.5

Guinea 198 0.05 1,321 0.55 121.7

Guinea-Bissau 41 0.17 289 0.05 58.2

Liberia 317 0.09 2,007 0.71 3,231.1

Nigeria 2,416 0.41 12,350 4.44 34.4

Sierra Leone 271 0.08 1,808 0.92 101.1

Togo 180 0.04 1,120 0.32 290.3

Gulf of Guinea 5,893 1.67 31,299 12.93 83.2

Botswana 7 0.002 32 0.02 15.0

Lesotho 139 0.07 650 0.06 147.7

Malawi 1,196 3.14 6,243 5.54 937.0

Mozambique 290 0.54 1,451 1.14 116.0

Namibia 2 0.001 13 0.01 4.9

South Africa 503 0.59 2,234 1.36 22.3

Swaziland 16 0.01 94 0.05 7.7

Zambia 1,480 0.68 7,892 7.98 715.0

 awm-solutions.iwmi.org

Table 5.  Predictive modeling results for the potential expansion of communal river diversions, baseline scenario

   Results (cont’d)

Country

Application

area

(thousand ha)

Net revenue

(US$ billion/yr)

Rural population

reached

(thousand people)

Water consumption

(billion m3/yr)

Water consumption

Increase

%

Burkina Faso 632 0.12 4,706 1.82 148.8

Chad 169 0.02 994 0.24 33.8

Eritrea 7 0.003 38 0.04 39.7

Mali 21 0.002 130 0.03 0.4

Mauritania 3 0.001 22 0.005 0.5

Niger 6 0.004 43 0.02 0.9

Senegal 57 0.03 653 0.10 7.4

Somalia 25 0.01 157 0.07 2.7

Sudan 145 0.23 1,.000 0.45 3.2

The Gambia 9 0.001 155 0.01 20.4

Sudano-Sahelian region 1,074 0.42 7,897 2.77 9.5

All SSA 20,442 13.70 112,743 60.65 89.0

Source: IFPRI Team

Zimbabwe 149 0.07 763 0.74 49.7

Southern Africa 3,782 5.12 19,372 16.89 149.5

Table 6.  Predictive modeling results for the potential expansion of  communal river diversions, scenario results

 Baseline
-50% irrigation

cost

+ 50% irrigation

costs

-30% initial crop

price

+ 30% initial crop

price

Area (thousand ha.) 20,442 26,097 10,929 6,151 25,926

Rural population reached (thousand people) 112,743 143,636 59,210 33,227 142,629

Net revenue (US$ billion) 13.70 21.39 8.66 3.81 28.71

Water consumption  (billion m3 /yr) 60.65 71.36 39.24 23.18 73.92

Irrigation water consumption increase (%) 88.98 104.69 57.57 34.01 108.46

Source: IFPRI Team

 Note: Results shown are for all of  SSA

The results of the sensitivity analysis (Table 6) show that the

estimated application areas, net revenues, and rural

population reached increase with decreasing irrigation costs

and higher food prices, and vice versa. With a 50 percent

reduction in the cost of irrigation, the application area

would increase by 6 million ha, net revenues would increase